Resolution of Condemnation of Melissa Mason

- Whereas during her election campaign in 2022, Ms. Mason made numerous promises to uphold conservative ideals and work toward policies that prioritize the safety and well-being of our community, especially our children;
- Whereas since assuming her position, Ms. Mason has been alarmingly contradictory to those commitments. Most notably, Ms. Mason has taken steps to place hardline liberals, individuals who have polarized values and agendas, in their positions, into roles that directly affect the future of our children;
- Whereas these actions undermine the County party's mission and puts our community's youngest and most vulnerable members at significant risk; now, therefore, be it

Resolved, that the Republican Party of New Hanover County, North Carolina:

- 1. strongly condemns the actions of Ms. Mason in her appointments as Chair of the New Hanover County Board of Education;
- 2. urges Ms. Mason to immediately reconsider her position as Chair and her appointment of Leftist Democrats to committee chairs;
- 3. urges Ms. Mason to submit a Letter of Understanding to the Republican Party of New Hanover County; and
- 4. directs the Executive Committee of the County Party to consider further actions of Discipline as may be needed.

This is the final version voted on by the Motions and Procedures Committee. All other versions were drafts uploaded in error. 2/28/2025